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Research method and implementation of the study

O

Desired target group:
B The survey's target group included people aged 16 and over in Finland, with the exception of the Aland Islands.
| B The material represents and has been weighted to correspond to the population within this age group.
B The survey sample was weighted based on age, gender and residential area to be representative of the target group.

Data collection

The data size is 1,094 respondents, with 130 interviewees from the age group 16-24 years and 31 interviewees from the age group
80+ years.

B The study was implemented as an online survey through Verian's Internet panels, which are representative of the population.

B The confidence interval of the results is +- 3.1% for the total result (with a 50% result level).

B The survey’s data collection was performed in December and January 2024.

B The respondents were separately asked to define their gender from the options: female, male, other, do not wish to say. The data
included two persons who identified themselves as non-binary or did not define their gender. This number of respondents is not
sufficient to reliably examine the results as a group, so the group in question will not be examined separately in this report.

B |n previous comparison data (Taloustutkimus 2022, 2023, 2024) the interview method used was a phone interview, which is not a
directly comparable data collection method to an Internet survey, in terms of results.

Survey form

B The respondents could answer the survey in Finnish, Swedish or English.

The questions were compiled by the Finnish Red Cross.

Reporting

®®n H B A PowerPoint report of the total results, with comments on key background information
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Structure of data




Data: whole population

Structure of data

Respondent structure
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

GENDER
Female B 51%
Male [ 49%
AGE GROUP
16-24 years [N 12%
2534 years [T 15%
35-49 years I 24%
50-64 years N 21%
65-84 years [ 26%
85+ years I 2%
HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE
One-person household T 31%
Couple without children Y 28%
Other adult household (only persons over 18) [ 15%
Household with children FETT 25%
Prefer not to say [ 2%
MOTHER TONGUE
Official languages of Finland FEEy 91%
Foreign languages T 9%
AREA
Helsinki-Uusimaa I 31%
Southern Finland T 21%
Western Finland FE 25%
Northemn and Eastern Finland I 23%

TOTAL 2025, n=1094
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Feelings of loneliness, 1solation and social
exclusion



Feelings of loneliness, isolation and social exclusion 1/2

* More than half (59%) of the respondents said they feel lonely at least sometimes. Loneliness is felt on a daily basis by five per cent, on several
days a week by six per cent, approximately once a week by eight per cent, a few times per month by 16 per cent and a few fimes per year by
24 per cent of the respondents.

» Of the respondents, 19 per cent feel lonely often (once a week or more often), while 35 per cent feel lonely at times (a few times per month or
more often).

» Respondents under 25 in particular experience loneliness more often than a few times per month. The younger the respondent or the lower their
income, the more often they experience loneliness. Students also feel loneliness more frequently, while pensioners experience loneliness less
frequently than others. Loneliness is felt more often in single-person households and in households with children.

» Almost two in three (67%) feel isolated at least at times. Of the respondents, five per cent feel like this on a daily basis, fen per cent feel isolated
on several days a week, and another 11 per cent feel isolated approximately once a week. Additionally, 18 per cent of the respondents feel
isolated a few times per month and 23 per cent feel isolated a few times per year. The younger the respondent or the lower their income, the
more often they experience a sense of isolation. Students also feel isolated more frequently, while pensioners experience the feeling of isolation
less frequently than others. Isolation is felt more often in single-person households and in households with children.
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Feelings of loneliness, isolation and social exclusion 2/2

» Of the respondents, 61 per cent of people living in Finland feel excluded by others at least at times. These feelings are felt on a daily basis by
four per cent of the respondents, on several days a week by six per cent, approximately once a week by seven per cent and a few times per
month by 13 per cent. Of the respondents, 31 per cent feel excluded a few times per year. Respondents between the ages 16 and 24 feel
excluded most often. Foreign-language speakers also experience this slightly more often than respondents speaking Finnish, Swedish or a Sami
language. The younger the respondent or the lower their income, the more often they experience the feeling of being excluded. Students also
feel excluded more frequently, while pensioners experience this less frequently than others. Exclusion is felt more often in single-person
households and in households with children than in other types of households.

» The percentage of respondents that feel isolated or excluded or experience loneliness has grown since last year. Changing the data collection
method from a phone interview requiring social interaction to an Internet survey that can be filled in and submitted in peace and quiet explains
part of this growth. However, it is likely that the feelings of loneliness, isolation and exclusion have also increased among the population.

» The feelings of loneliness, isolation and exclusion are more pronounced and linked together among people under the age of 25. This is also
reflected in how students experience these same feelings simultaneously and more often than other vocational or professional groups. For
pensioners, i.e. the older age groups, the situation is opposite from the students’ situation. They experience all these feelings simultaneously
significantly less often than other respondents. Furthermore, when moving from the youngest age groups to the oldest, experiencing these three
feelings simultaneously decreases steadily as age increases.
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Data: whole population

Feelings of loneliness, isolation and social exclusion

All respondents

How often do you experience the following?
TOTAL 2025, n=1094

mDaily = Several Approximately A few Afew  mNever Don't Prefer Daily +
times once times times know not to say Sef\i/rig
a week aweek a month ayear a week

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

| feel isolated from other people. . 11 18 23 41 15%
el l ¥ 3 61 10%
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Data: whole population

Feeling lonely

All respondents, annual comparison

How often do you experience the following?

| feel lonely.
mDaily = Several Approximately A few Afew  mNever Don't Prefer Daily +
times once times times know not to say Set\i/rir:sl
a week aweek a month ayear a week
0% 20% 40% 60% 80 % 100%

TOTAL 2022, n=1055 I 5 13 28 l 6%
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Data: whole population

Feeling lonely

All respondents by background group

How often do you experience the following?

| feel lonely.
B Daily  mSeveral Approximately A few A few H Never Don't Prefer
fimes once fimes fimes know not to say
aweek aweek a month ayear
0% 20% 40% 60% 80 % 100 %
TOTAL 2025, n=1094 [JIN&Y 8 16 24 31
GENDER:
Male, n=538 EMN6N 8 13 24 41
Female, n=556 TGN 8 18 24 | 35 P
AGE GROUP:
1624 years, n=130 [IEET8Y 20 25 17 31
25-34 years, n=168 IS 14 22 21
35-49 years, n=259 [EIN7Y 7 15 29
50-64 years, n=233 72N 5 11 25
65-84 years,n=279 {813 12 20
85+ years, n=25 B2 12 1
HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:
One-person household, n=337 IS 10 23
Couple without children, n=305 BB 6 13 28
Other adult household (only >18y), n=165 &Y ¢ 8 23
Household with children, n=270 7™ 10 16
MOTHER TONGUE:
Official languages of Finland, n=995 TGN 8 16
Foreign languages, n=99 RIS 12 17
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Data: whole population

Feeling isolated
All respondents, annual comparison

How often do you experience the following?
| feel isolated from other people.

E Dqgily = Several Approximately A few
fimes once fimes
aweek aweek a month

0% 20%

TOTAL 2025, n=1094 . 11
TOTAL 2024, n=1112 I 7 21
TOTAL 2023, n=1055 l 6 17
TOTAL 2022, n=1055 l 8 15
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Data: whole population

Feeling isolated
All respondents by background group

How often do you experience the following?

| feel isolated from other people.

B Daily  mSeveral Approximately A few A few H Never Don't Prefer
fimes once fimes fimes know not to say
aweek aweek a month ayear
0% 20% 40% 60% 80 %
TOTAL 2025, n=1094 IO 11 18 23 41
GENDER:
Male, n=538 [ 12 17 24 5
Female, n=556 IS 11 19 23 L 29 KX
AGE GROUP:
1624 years, n=130 [HTgw 20 24 15 13 K
25-34 years, n=168 a0 16 31 19 3
35-49 years, n=259 [T 11 20 27 | 18 P
50-64 years, n=233 I8N 12 16 25 51
65-84 years,n=279 EI4l 5 8 24 6 1
85+ years, n=25 7 14 32 10
HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:
One-person household, n=337 AT 14 18 22 51
Couple without children, n=305 RIS 11 14 23 4
Other adult household (only >18y), n=165 EREZE 9 16 23
Household with children, n=270 IR 10 25 26 3
MOTHER TONGUE:
Official languages of Finland, n=995 IO 11 18 24 41
Foreignlanguages, n=99 40T 13 22 15 8 1
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Data: whole population

Feeling excluded
All respondents, annual comparison

How often do you experience the following?

| feel left out.

E Dqgily = Several Approximately A few
fimes once fimes
aweek aweek a month

0% 20%

TOTAL 2025, n=1094 . 7 13

TOTAL 2024, n=1112 |I 4 10
TOTAL 2023, n=1055 iIC’) 11

TOTAL 2022, n=1055 |I 4 1
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Data: whole population

Feeling excluded
All respondents by background group

How often do you experience the following?

| feel left out.
. . , Daily +
B Daily  mSeveral Approximately A few A few H Never Don't Prefer several
fimes once fimes fimes know not to say times
aweek aweek a month ayear a week
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
TOTAL 2025, n=1094 W& 7 13 31 61 10%
GENDER:
Male, n=538 78" 8 12 29 61 9%
Female, n=556 PN ¢ 14 32 6 1%
AGE GROUP:
1624 years, n=130 [IEIIT&Y 17 19 26 17 %
25-34 years, n=168 SN 11 25 32 10 %
35-49 years, n=259 IS ¢ 12 37 15%
50-64 years, n=233 EIWZN 4 12 31 9%
65-84 years,n=279 [123 ¢ 24 9 1 3%
85+ years,n=25 B 6 2 41 2%
HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:
One-person household, n=337 IS ¢ 15 14 %
Couple without children, n=305 {4l ¢ 10 32 5%
Other adult household (only >18vy), n=165 I8 8 7 30 8%
Household with children, n=270 I8N 7 18 13 %
MOTHER TONGUE:
Official languages of Finland, n=995 EIW&Y 7 13 10 %
Foreign languages, n=99 [0 7 14 29 8 1 14%
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Duration of feelings of loneliness




Duration of feelings of loneliness

+ The respondents who felt lonely at least at times were asked to estimate how long their loneliness has been ongoing for.

« Ten per cent estimated that their loneliness had lasted some days. The feelings of loneliness had been ongoing for weeks or months for nine per
cent of the respondents, for 1-4 years for 23 per cent, for more than five years for 10 per cent and for more than 10 years for 16 per cent of the
respondents.

« Overall, the feelings of loneliness had been experienced for a long time. The proportion of respondents whose loneliness had been ongoing
more than five years is 26 per cent of all the respondents who had experienced loneliness.

« However, it is not easy to assess the duration of the loneliness experienced, as up to 30 per cent of the respondents were unable to estimate the
duration of their loneliness.

» Short-term loneliness is more pronounced among men, people under the age of 25, students and foreign-language speakers. Loneliness lasting
more than a year is more common among women, in single-person households, and — to some extent — in the 25-49 age group and especially
among people over the age of 85.
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Data: whole population

Duration of feelings of loneliness
Respondents who have experienced loneliness at times, annual comparison

For how long have you felt lonely?
n=has sometimes experienced loneliness

EDays mWeeks Months 1-4 More than ®Over 10 Don't Prefer
years 5 years years know not to say
Days + Weeks
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

TOTAL 2025, n=652 8 23 10 30 2 11%
TOTAL 2024, n=625 I 5 14 10 11 47 %
TOTAL 2022, n=577 12 29 9 14 1 22%
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Data: whole population

Duration of feelings of loneliness
Respondents who have experienced loneliness at tfimes, by background group

For how long have you felt lonely?
n=has sometimes experienced loneliness

EDays ®Weeks Months 1-4 More than ®Over 10 Don't Prefer
years 5 years years know nof fo say
Days + Weeks
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100 %
TOTAL 2025, n=652 [ 8 23 10 30 2 11%
GENDER:
Male, n=303 [ 8 22 8 32 2 13%
Female, n=348 [HEI ¢ 23 12 28 3 8%
AGE GROUP:
1624 years,n=108 NS 13 23 13 3 25 3 18%
25-34years,n=131 Al ¢ 24 16 27 3 6%
35-49 years,n=171 [HEIH ¢ 25 10 28 2 9%
50-64 years, n=121 3 21 8 34 2 1%
65-84 years, n=109 11 19 N 16 | 37 2 1%
85+ years, n=12 15 30 19 9 | 15 11 0%
HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:
One-person household, n=23¢ [IEE 10 28 10 24 2 8%
Couple without children, n=159 [IEFEII 5 17 11 42 1 13%
Other adult household (only >18y), n=78 N2 8 15 1 24 9 14 %
Household with children, n=171 IIEEEI 10 24 10 28 1 10%
MOTHER TONGUE:
Official languages of Finland, n=595 IIEIMI 8 23 1 30 2 10%
Foreign languages, n=57 13 22 9 22 5 17%
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Experiences of finding company
and people who understand you



Experiences of finding company
and people who understand you

« The maijority of Finns, more specifically 63 per cent, feel that they are at least usually able to find company when they want it. Similarly, 63 per
cent of people feel that they have people in their life who truly understand them.

+ In 2024, 82 per cent of respondents felt that they could always find company when they wanted it, whereas now this numberis 63 per cent.
This is a fairly large difference, which may be partly due to the changes in the data collection method.

+ People between the ages 16 and 24, people aged 65 or older, people in households with an annual income of more than EUR 50,000, and
child-free couples feel that they can find company more often than average.

« Onein five feel like they can get company sometimes, while further 14 per cent feel that they can get company rarely or never. The
proportion of people finding company at most occasionally is higher among 25-49-year-old people, foreign-language speakers, single-person
households and households with children.

« The proportion of people who always or usudlly feel that there are people who truly understand them is 63 per cent. (In 2024, this number was
82 per cent). Around 23 per cent feel like this occasionally and 12 per cent rarely.

« The experience of always or usually having the company of people who understand you is more pronounced in the age groups of people
over the age of 65, especially people over the age of 85, and among child-free couples.

« The experience of not always finding people who understand you is more common among the speakers of languages other than Finnish,
Swedish or a Sami language, 16—-24-year-olds, 35-49-year-olds and single-person households.
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Data: whole population

Experiences of finding company and people who understand you

All respondents

Approximately how often do you feel as follows?
TOTAL 2025, n=1094

m Always  ®Usualy Occasionally Seldom  ®Never Don't

know Always +

Usually
0% 20% 40% 60 % 80 % 100%

| can find company when | want it. 16 11 B3 63%

There are people who really
understand me.

- ”
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Data: whole population

Experiences of finding company
All respondents, annual comparison

Approximately how often do you feel as follows?2
I can find company when | want it.

B Always ®Usually Occasionally = Seldom ™ Never Don't

know  Always+

Usually
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Data: whole population

Experiences of finding company
All respondents by background group

Approximately how often do you feel as follows?2

I can find company when | want it.

m Always ®Usualy Occasionally = Seldom ® Never Don't

know
80% 100%

TOTAL 2025, n=1094 20 1 3
GENDER:

Male, n=538 20 10 3

Female, n=556 21 12 3
AGE GROUP:

16-24 years, n=130 15 N 5 |

25-34 years, n=168 12 FE2

35-49 years, n=259 16 3

50-64 years, n=233 24 10 4

65-84 years, n=279 13 7 13

85+ years, n=25 [INNNNEFEs e (5 fe

HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:
One-person household, n=337 [T gg e 24 14 H2
Couple without children, n=305 | s 18 6 B2

Other adult household (only >18'y), n=165 NP 19 8 6

Household with children, n=270 IIEEETEmmmmmmme 21 16 3
MOTHER TONGUE:
Official languages of Finland, n=995 g 20 1 3
Foreign languages, n=99 I NEIEN T sem 22 1 6
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Data: whole population

Experience of finding people who understand you
All respondents, annual comparison

Approximately how often do you feel as follows?2
There are people who really understand me.

B Always ®Usually Occasionally = Seldom ™ Never Don't

know  Always+

Usually
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Data: whole population

Experience of finding people who understand you

All respondents by background group

Approximately how often do you feel as follows?2

There are people who really understand me.

TOTAL 2025, n=1094
GENDER:

Male, n=538
Female, n=556
AGE GROUP:

16-24 years, n=130
25-34 years, n=168
35-49 years, n=259
50-64 years, n=233
65-84 years, n=279

85+ years, n=25 [HEEEE 72—

HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:

One-person household, n=337

Couple without children, n=305

Other adult household (only >18 y), n=165
Household with children, n=270

MOTHER TONGUE:

Official languages of Finland, n=995
Foreign languages, n=99
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Assessed causes of loneliness




Assessed causes of loneliness

« The respondents who feel lonely at least at times were asked to assess the reasons for their loneliness. The opfions were shown to the
respondents in a random order.

« Of the different factors, the biggest factor in loneliness is people feeling like outsiders and different from others (42%). The next most common
causes are changes to life situation, after which the person has not been able to find company (38%), difficulties with getting to know people
due to shyness or social anxiety (37%), skipping events or meetings due to a poor financial situation (35%) and lack of a romantic relationship
and living alone (33%).

+ Physical limitations that prevent the person from getting to know people or meeting them or that make these harder is the least common cause
assessed as causing loneliness, affecting 12% of respondents.

« The next most uncommon reasons for loneliness of the presented options were mental health problems (15%) and poor experiences from
relationships that reduce the desire to interact with other people (20%).
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Data: whole population

Assessed causes of loneliness
Respondents who have experienced loneliness at fimes

What do you think is the reason for your loneliness?

TOTAL 2025, n=652

n=has sometimes experienced loneliness

| feel like an outsider and different.

My situation has changed and I've not found company
since then.

| find it difficult fo get to know people because of shyness or
social anxiety.

| have fo opt out of doing things or meeting people
because of a lack of money.

| am notin arelationship.
| live alone.

I've moved to a new city/new counftry

I have bad experiences of relationships with people and
don't want anything to do with others.

| have mental health problems.

| have physical disabilities that stop me from or make it

more difficult for me to get to know new people or meet..

Any other reason.
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Data: whole population

Assessed causes of loneliness
Respondents who have experienced loneliness at times, annual comparison

What do you think is the reason for your loneliness?
n=has sometimes experienced loneliness

| feel like an outsider and different. ***

My situation has changed and I've not found company since
then.

| find it difficult fo get to know people because of shyness or
social anxiety.

I have to opt out of doing things or meeting people because
of a lack of money. **

| live alone.
| am not in a relationship.

I've moved to a new city/new country

| have bad experiences of relationships with people and
don't want anything to do with others.

| have mental health problems.

| have physical disabilities that stop me from or make it more
difficult for me to get to know new people or meet people. *

Any other reason.
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'Yes'
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[ ———— 42

29
<l

B TOTAL 2025, n=652
= TOTAL 2024, n=625
TOTAL 2023, n=629
TOTAL 2022, n=577

*) 2022-2023: 1 have limitations that stop me from or make it
more difficult for me to get to know new people ormeet
people.

**) 2022-2023: Poor financial situation prevents me from
participatingin hobbies or activitieswhere | can meet new
people.

**%*) 2022-2023: 1 haven'tfound similar and reliable
people/fiends and feellike an outsider.
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Data: whole population

Assessed causes of loneliness (1/11)

Respondents who have experienced loneliness at tfimes, by background group

What do you thinkis thereason for your lonelinesse

My situation has changed and I've not found company since then.

n=has sometimes experienced loneliness

mYes Don't know
0% 20% 40% 60%
TOTAL 2025, n=652 17
GENDER:
Male, n=303
Female, n=348
AGE GROUP:
16-24 years, n=108
25-34 years, n=131 15
35-49 years, n=171
50-64 years, n=121
65-84 years, n=109 17
85+ years, n=12 53
HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:
One-person household, n=236 17

Couple without children, n=159

Other adult household (only >18 y), n=78
Household with children, n=171

MOTHER TONGUE:

Official languages of Finland, n=595 17
Foreign languages, n=57 14
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Data: whole population

Assessed causes of loneliness (2/11)
Respondents who have experienced loneliness at tfimes, by background group

What do you thinkis thereason for your lonelinesse

I've movedto a new city/new country

n=has sometimes experienced loneliness

mYes Don't know No
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
TOTAL 2025, n=652 |2 3 75
GENDER:
Male, n=303 22 2 76
Female, n=348 3 74
AGE GROUP:
16-24 years, n=108 5 62
25-34 years, n=131 67 «
35-49 years, n=171 |GGG 78
50-64 years, n=121 [N 83
65-84 years, n=109 4 84
85+ years, n=12 28 68
HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:
One-person household, n=23¢ [IIIEIEGIFEKNEG2 78
Couple without children, n=159 | IIEIEIGIGINIFE-EGEGNG 2 70 «
Other adult household (only >18y), n=78 3 73
Household with children, n=171 3 76
MOTHER TONGUE:
Official languages of Finland, n=595 3 76
Foreign languages, n=57 65 «
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Data: whole population

Assessed causes of loneliness (3/11)

Respondents who have experienced loneliness at tfimes, by background group

What do you thinkis thereason for your lonelinesse

| have physical disabilities that stop me from or make it more difficult for me to get to know

new people or meet people.

n=has sometimes experienced loneliness
mYes Don't know

0% 20% 40% 60 %

TOTAL 2025, n=652 4 84
GENDER:
Male, n=303 4 82
Female, n=348 4 86
AGE GROUP:
16-24 years, n=108
25-34 years, n=131
35-49 years, n=171
50-64 years, n=121
65-84 years, n=109
85+ years, n=12
HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:
One-person household, n=236 5 81
Couple without children, n=159 90
Other adult household (only >18y), n=78 8 76
Household with children, n=171 [IIEIN2 90
MOTHER TONGUE:
Official languages of Finland, n=595 4 84
Foreign languages, n=57 6 89

78
88
89
85
83

33

Verian | Loneliness barometer 2025 - Finnish Red Cross (C451003772)

No

80 %

39

100 %

Punainen Risti

I 32



Data: whole population

Assessed causes of loneliness (4/11)
Respondents who have experienced loneliness at tfimes, by background group

What do you thinkis thereason for your lonelinesse

| find it difficult to get to know people because of shyness or social anxiety.

n=has sometimes experienced loneliness
mYes Don't know No

0% 20% 40% 60 % 80 % 100 %

TOTAL 2025, n=652 7 56
GENDER:

Male, n=303 8 54

Female, n=348 6 58
AGE GROUP:

16-24 years, n=108
25-34 years, n=131
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35-49 years, n=171 5 55
50-64 years, n=121 7 70
65-84 years, n=109 4 76
85+ years, n=12 25 55 «
HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:
One-person household, n=236 7 55
Couple without children, n=159 6 63
Other adult household (only >18y), n=78 1 58
Household with children, n=171 5 51
MOTHER TONGUE:
Official languages of Finland, n=595 7 57
Foreign languages, n=57 5 53
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Data: whole population

Assessed causes of loneliness (5/11)

Respondents who have experienced loneliness at tfimes, by background group

What do you thinkis thereason for your lonelinesse

I have to opt out of doing things or meeting people because of a lack of money.

n=has sometimes experienced loneliness
mYes

0% 20% 40%

TOTAL 2025, n=652 4
GENDER:
Male, n=303 4
Female, n=348 4
AGE GROUP:
16-24 years, n=108 7
25-34 years, n=131 [INNEGEGE/ZN 2
35-49 years, n=171 3
SRRVl = 32 2 B
65-84 years, n=109 26
85+ years, n=12 17
HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:
One-person household, n=236 4
Couple without children, n=159 [|IIEIEIIEGGGEGEEGE 2
Other adult household (only >18y), n=78 5
Household with children, n=171 5
MOTHER TONGUE:
Official languages of Finland, n=595 4
Foreign languages, n=57 8
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Data: whole population

Assessed causes of loneliness (6/11)

Respondents who have experienced loneliness at tfimes, by background group

What do you thinkis thereason for your lonelinesse

| feel like an outsider and different.

n=has sometimes experienced loneliness
mYes Don't know

0% 20% 40% 60 %

TOTAL 2025, n=652 7
GENDER:
Male, n=303 8

Female, n=348 7
AGE GROUP:
16-24 years, n=108
25-34 years, n=131
35-49 years, n=171
50-64 years, n=121
65-84 years, n=109
85+ years, n=12
HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:
One-person household, n=236
Couple without children, n=159
Other adult household (only >18 y), n=78
Household with children, n=171
MOTHER TONGUE:
Official languages of Finland, n=5%95
Foreign languages, n=57
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Data: whole population

Assessed causes of loneliness (7/11)
Respondents who have experienced loneliness at tfimes, by background group

What do you thinkis thereason for your lonelinesse

| live alone.

n=has sometimes experienced loneliness

TOTAL 2025, n=652

GENDER:

Male, n=303

Female, n=348

AGE GROUP:

16-24 years, n=108

25-34 years, n=131

35-49 years, n=171

50-64 years, n=121

65-84 years, n=109

85+ years, n=12

HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:
One-person household, n=236
Couple without children, n=159
Other adult household (only >18 y), n=78
Household with children, n=171
MOTHER TONGUE:

Official languages of Finland, n=595
Foreign languages, n=57
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Data: whole population

Assessed causes of loneliness (8/11)
Respondents who have experienced loneliness at tfimes, by background group

What do you thinkis thereason for your lonelinesse

| am not in a relationship.

n=has sometimes experienced loneliness
mYes Don't know No

0% 20% 40% 60 % 80 % 100 %

TOTAL 2025, n=652 |ER 64
GENDER:
Male, n=303 4 61
Female, n=348 [HIIEIEGEGEGEGEINEEEEEE: 67
AGE GROUP:
16-24 years, n=108 5 57
25-34 years, n=131 70
35-49 years, n=171 3 69
50-64 years, n=121 |1 NENEGEGEEEEEEEE 67
65-84 years, n=109 [ININEGEINEGEGEGEGEGEGEGE 2 57
85+ years, n=12 11 36
HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:
One-person household, n=23¢ [HIEGNNNENENGEGEEEEEEEEE D 32
Couple without children, n=159 97
Other adult household (only >18y), n=78 7 69
Household with children, n=171 [ NN 77
MOTHER TONGUE:
Official languages of Finland, n=595 3 64
Foreign languages, n=57 [IEIEGGFEGEGEGEGEGEGEGE2 73
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Data: whole population

Assessed causes of loneliness (9/11)
Respondents who have experienced loneliness at tfimes, by background group

What do you thinkis thereason for your lonelinesse
I have bad experiences of relationships with people and don't want anything to do with

others.
n=has sometimes experienced loneliness
mYes Don't know No
0% 20% 40% 60% 80 % 100 %
TOTAL 2025, n=652 12 68
GENDER:
Male, n=303 70
Female, n=348 65
AGE GROUP:
16-24 years, n=108 15 57
25-34 years, n=131 66
35-49 years, n=171 67
50-64 years, n=121 68

65-84 years, n=109 80
85+ years, n=12 25 75
HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:

ttT Tt 11

One-person household, n=236 15 66
Couple without children, n=159 12 70
Other adult household (only >18y), n=78 13 70
Household with children, n=171 7 68
MOTHER TONGUE:
Official languages of Finland, n=595 11 69
Foreign languages, n=57 20 54
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Data: whole population

Assessed causes of loneliness (10/11)

Respondents who have experienced loneliness at tfimes, by background group

What do you thinkis thereason for your lonelinesse

| have mental health problems.

n=has sometimes experienced loneliness
mYes

0% 20%

TOTAL 2025, n=652 11
GENDER:
Male, n=303 13
Female, n=348 8
AGE GROUP:
16-24 years, n=108
25-34 years, n=131 14
35-49 years, n=171 8
50-64 years, n=121 10
65-84 years, n=109 7
85+ years,n=12 5
HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:
One-person household, n=236 11
Couple without children, n=159 9
Other adult household (only >18y), n=78 [N 18
Household with children, n=171 8
MOTHER TONGUE:
Official languages of Finland, =595 I 11
Foreignlanguages, n=57 I 12
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Data: whole population

Assessed causes of loneliness (11/11)
Respondents who have experienced loneliness at tfimes, by background group

What do you thinkis thereason for your lonelinesse

Any other reason, please specify.

n=has sometimes experienced loneliness
mYes Don't know No

0% 20% 40% 60 % 80 % 100 %

TOTAL 2025, n=448 26 60
GENDER:
Male, n=204 16 25 58
Female, n=244 27 61
AGE GROUP:
16-24 years, n=73
25-34 years, n=79 12 15 73
35-49 years, n=115 16 28 56
50-64 years, n=84 13 34 53
65-84 years, n=90 12 33 54
85+ years, n=8 77 23
HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:
One-person household, n=151 16 30 55
Couple without children, n=122 13 25 61
Other adult household (only >18 y), n=53 14 27 60
Household with children, n=116 3 22 65

MOTHER TONGUE:
27 58 «
77

59

Official languages of Finland, n=409
Foreign languages, n=39
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Has loneliness caused mental health problems




Has loneliness caused mental health problems

« The respondents that stated that they have experienced loneliness at least at times were asked, as a new question, whether loneliness had
caused them mental health problems.

« Of the respondents, 16 per cent assessed that this had occurred.

» In particular, loneliness has led to mental health problems among 16-24-year-olds and 25-34-year-olds. The younger the respondent or the
lower their income, the more often loneliness led to mental health problem:s.

« Loneliness has also caused issues with mental health for students and foreign-language speakers more often than for other groups.
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Data: whole population

Has loneliness caused mental health problems
Respondents who have experienced loneliness at tfimes, by background group

Has loneliness caused you mental health problems?

n=has sometimes experienced loneliness

mYes Don't know

0% 20% 40% 60 %

TOTAL 2025, n=652 16 68
GENDER:
Male, n=303 18 65
Female,n=348 I 14 70
AGE GROUP:
16-24 years, n=108 19 48
25-34 years, n=131 23 53
35-49 years, n=171 13 71
50-64 years, n=121 [HEM 17 75
65-84 years, n=109 8 89
85+ years, n=12 15 85
HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:
One-person household, n=236 15 66
Couple without children, n=159 17 73
Other adult household (only >18y), n=78 18 63
Household with children, n=171 15 67
MOTHER TONGUE:
Official languages of Finland, n=595 15 69

Foreign languages, n=57 _ 26 49
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Seeking help
for loneliness




Seeking help for loneliness

« Of the respondents who at least at times feel lonely, more than half (60 per cent) have sought help for their loneliness.

+ The most common place where respondents have sought for help is via hobbies (43 per cent). The next most common places for seeking help
were online communities (21%), activities of various organisations (13%), mental health services (11%) or the doctor (9%).

« Of the respondents, four per cent have sought help elsewhere. Friends and colleagues are mentioned most often in the open answers.

+ People between the ages of 16 and 34 seek help for loneliness from mental health services and a doctor more often than the older age groups.

+ People aged between 65 and 84 seek help for their loneliness from organisational activities more often than the other age groups do.
Respondents between the ages of 50 and 64 have sought help for loneliness less often than other age groups.

+ The people experiencing loneliness who have not sought help for their loneliness were asked why they had not sought help.

« The most common reason was that they do not want help, which was stated by more than half (53 per cent) of the respondents.

« Furthermore, 23 per cent responded that they just cannot get it done, 18 per cent do not believe that they can get help and therefore they do
not bother to ask for help, nine per cent feel ashamed of their loneliness, eight per cent do not know where to get help, and four per cent have
had bad experiences of seeking help. A total of 17 per cent of the responses fell into the category “other reason”. The most common answer in
the open responses is that the person does not need help for loneliness.

* More often than others, the age group of 25-34-year-olds have not sought help for their loneliness because they are ashamed of their loneliness
or do not know where to find help.

« Women have not sought help for loneliness due to previous bad experiences more often than men. Bad experiences with seeking help have
also prevented 16-24-year-olds from seeking help more often than other age groups.
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Data: whole population

Seeking help for loneliness
Respondents who have experienced loneliness at fimes

Which of the following have you used to seek help for your loneliness?
n=has sometimes experienced loneliness

0% 10% 20 % 30% 40 % 50 % 60 %

Hobbies 43

Online communities (e.g. discussion forums, social media,

online gaming and instant messaging services.) 2l

Mental health services

Activities organised by societies and organisations - 13

Doctors - 9

Something else I 4

I have not sought help for my loneliness. _ 40
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Data: whole population

Seeking help for loneliness
Respondents who have experienced loneliness at fimes

Which of the following have you used to seek help for your loneliness?

n=has sometimes experienced loneliness 0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%
I 43
Hobbies = 2
4
. " . . . . 21
Online communities (e.g. discussion forums, social media, [ 2

online gaming and instant messaging services.) * 3
*) 2022-2023: Virtual communities (e.g. discussion forums, social media, 1
online gaming and instant messaging services.) _ 13

Activities organised by societies and organisations N2
Mental health services N2

Doctors

Something else O 13

I have not sought help for my loneliness.
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Data: whole population

Seeking help for loneliness

. . . Statistically significant difference to
Respondents who have experienced loneliness at times, by background group ofher data (9% confidence level
- +
One Other House Official
Which of the following have you used ~ | Couple | adult - lan- Foreign
to seek help for your loneliness? TOIAL | iale, | Female, | 16724 25-34 35-49 o0-64 65-84 85+ person |\ ihout | house- | NMd guages | lan-
2025, _ _ years, years, years, years, years, years, | house- . with
— n=303 n=348 - - ~ - - B children,| hold : of guages,
n=652 n=108 n=131 n=171 n=121 n=109 n=12 hold, _ children, | _. _
% n=236 n=159 |(only >18 n=171 Finland, | n=57
y). n=78 n=595
Hobbies 43 44 42 50 41 43 32 48 56 42 45 43 43 42 52

Online communities (e.g. discussion

forums, social media, online gaming and 21 22 20 19 26 26 16 17 0 24 21 12 22 21 25
instant messaging services.)

Activities organised by societies and

organisations 13 11 15 14 8 10 ? 28 8 16 14 4 12 14 4
Mental health services 11 10 12 18 20 12 3 2 0 11 8 5 15 11 10
Docftors 9 8 9 12 18 8 2 0 10 10
Something else 4 3 5 3 3 6 3 0 4 6 3
| have not sought help for my loneliness. 40 39 40 29 39 34 57 40 36 40 39 38 39 40 34
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Data: whole population

Why have they not sought help for their loneliness

Respondents who have felt loneliness but have not sought help

Why have you not sought help for your loneliness?

n=has sometimes experienced loneliness
but has not sought help

0% 10% 20 % 30% 40% 50 % 60 % 70% 80 % 90 % 100 %

ETOTAL 2025, n=252
I just haven't got round to it - 23

| don't think | would get help - 18
| am ashamed about my loneliness - 9

| don't know where to turn to for help

| have bad experiences of seeking help I 4

Some other reason - 17
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Data: whole population

Why have they not sought help for their loneliness

Respondents who have felt loneliness but have not sought help, annual comparison

Why have you not sought help for your loneliness?
n=has sometimes experienced loneliness 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50 % 60% 70% 80 % 90%  100%

but has not sought help
dontwant heip I NN ;:
D 28

| 'USf I ave |'f OT rou d TO |f

| don't think | would get help |2_ 18

mTOTAL 2025, n=252

. 9
| am ashamed about my loneliness 0- B TOTAL 2024, n=489
| don't know where to turn to for help .-3 8

| have bad experiences of seeking help H 4

—
e
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Data: whole population

Why have they not sought help for their loneliness

. Statistically significant difference to
Respondents who have felt loneliness but have not sought help, by background group other data (95% confidence level)
- +
One Other House Official
Why have you not sought help for - - = i
Y y soUg P TOTAL 1624 | 2534 | 3549 | 50-64 | 6584 | 85+ | person | SOUPIE | adult lan- | Foreign
your loneliness? Male, |Female, without | house- . guages lan-
2025, _ _ years, years, years, years, years, years, | house- . with
— n=116 n=137 B B B B B - children,| hold : of guages,
n=252 n=30 n=50 n=58 n=68 n=42 n=4 hold, _ children, | _. _
7z n=99 n=62 |(only >18 n=45 Finland, | n=18
y). n=29 n=234
| don't want help 53 55 52 58 60 44 55 49 77 50 63 48 52 53 57
| just haven't got round to it 23 24 22 35 33 20 14 22 23 27 15 23 25 23 20
| don't think | would get help 18 20 16 28 21 17 15 15 10 21 12 19 20 17 25
I am ashamed about my loneliness 9 8 10 13 21 10 4 0 0 11 5 7 11 9 17
| don't know where to turn to for help 8 9 7 14 18 11 0 0 13 12 5 0 9 8 9
| have bad experiences of seeking help 4 0 7 12 2 2 2 2 13 4 3 6 3 3 5
Some other reason 17 17 17 10 12 24 20 17 0 14 16 27 17 18 11
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How serious a problem loneliness is




How serious a problem loneliness is

« A fotal of 36 per cent consider loneliness a serious or a very serious problem. One in five consider it a moderate problem. The proportion of
people who do not consider loneliness a problem or only consider it a minor problem is 38% of the respondents.

» The severity of loneliness as a problem was estimated the highest among people in the age group 16-24. On the other hand, none of the
respondent groups reviewed downplayed the seriousness of the problem, as all the estimates were at a similar level.
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Data: whole population

How serious a problem loneliness is
All respondents, annual comparison

How serious a problem do you consider loneliness to be?

B Notserious  BSomewhat Moderately Serious  mVery Don't
at all serious serious serious know

0% 20 % 40 % 60 %

ora 2025, =107+ [ = 2
TOTAL 2024, n=1112 . 21 39
TOTAL 2023, n=1055 l 19 47

TOTAL 2022, n=1055 H. 21 46
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Data: whole population

How serious a problem loneliness is

All respondents by background group

How serious a problem do you consider loneliness to be?

® Not serious B Somewhat Moderately Serious m Very
atall serious serious serious

0% 20% 40%

TOTAL 2025, n=1094 [IEEEEEZon 20
GENDER:
Male, n=538 |IEEII22nnn 20
Female, n=55¢6 [IEEEEENNEn 20
AGE GROUP:
1624 years, n=130 gy 18
25-34 years, =168 IEEERZomy 28
35-49 years, n=259 T2 22

50-64 years, n=233 | INPZENN 20 18

65-84 years, n=279 EZENTN 700N 18

Don't
know

60 %

22

85+ vears, n=25 [NV ER AN 10

HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:
One-person household, n=337 220w 24
Couple without children, n=305 [IIIIEEIEigy 18
Other adult household (only >18y), n=165 |70 16
Household with children, n=270 |IIINEEEET 2y 20
MOTHER TONGUE:
Official languages of Finland, n=995 IR oo 21
Foreign languages, =99 gy 16
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Satisfaction with the different areas of one’s own
life



Satistaction with the different areas of one’s own life

« As anew question, the respondents were asked to assess their satisfaction with the different areas of their life. They were asked to assess these
different areas on a scale from four to ten.

* Respondents were most satisfied with their mental health and their life overall. Relationships and leisure time were the next most satisfactory
areas.

+ Respondents were least satisfied with their physical health and financial situation, where a total of 21 per cent of respondents gave a grade of
4 or 5.

« People over the age of 65 and child-free couples were most satisfied with their financial situation, their leisure time, relationships, mental health
and their lives overall.

« Finnish, Swedish and Sami language speakers were slightly more satisfied with each area of their life than foreign-language speakers

» The satisfaction of people experiencing loneliness with their financial situation, leisure time, relationships, physical and mental health and their
lives overall was lower than the satisfaction of people who were not experiencing loneliness.
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Data: whole population

Satistaction with the different areas of one’s own life

All respondents

How satisfied are you at the moment with...?

TOTAL 2025, n=1094
=10 m9 8 7

60 %

0% 20% 40 %
Your mental health _ 25
Your life overalll _ 32
Your personal relationships _ 27
Your leisure time - 29
Your physical health - 26 24
Your financial situation - 29 17
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Data: whole population

Satistaction with the different areas of one’s own life (1/6)
All respondents by background group

How satisfied are you at the moment with...2

Your financial situation

TOTAL 2025, n=1094

GENDER:

Male, n=538

Female, n=556

AGE GROUP:

16-24 years, n=130

25-34 years, n=168

35-49 years, n=259

50-64 years, n=233

65-84 years, n=279

85+ years, n=25

HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:
One-person household, n=337
Couple without children, n=305
Other adult household (only >18 y), n=165
Household with children, n=270
MOTHER TONGUE:

Official languages of Finland, n=995
Foreign languages, n=99
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Data: whole population

Satistaction with the different areas of one’s own life (2/6)

All respondents by background group

How satisfied are you at the moment with...2

Your leisure fime

10 m9 8 7

0% 20% 40% 60 %

TOTAL 2025, n=1094 [ 29
GENDER:
Male, n=538 |IEEIE2s 32
Female, n=556 [z 27
AGE GROUP:
1624 years, n=130 |72 30
25-34 years, n=168 [N 25 25
35-49 years, n=259 [0 27 23
50-64 years, n=233 [IAER200n 37
65-84 years, n=279 |V
85+ years, =25 [
HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:
One-person household, n=337 [IEET2gmmy 30
Couple without children, n=305 [Tz 30
Other adult household (only >18y), n=165 RS2y 30
Household with children, n=270 AT 27 26
MOTHER TONGUE:
Official languages of Finland, n=995 [T 22 30
Foreign languages, =99 [T 25 16
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Data: whole population

Satistaction with the different areas of one’s own life (3/6)
All respondents by background group

How satisfied are you at the moment with...2

Your personal relationships

m10 mo 8 7 6 m5 m4
Mean
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
TOTAL 2025, n=1094 [ zgme 27 19 10 7.80
GENDER:
Male, n=538 [ 22000 28 16 12 IHE 7.75
Female, n=556 IE2sy 27 21 7 7.85
AGE GROUP:
1624 years, n=130 [T gw 26 17 12 el 7.82
25-34 years, n=168 [IEE2000000 27 27 11 IR 7,54
35-49 years, n=259 22 27 22 1 3 .55
50-64 years, n=233 [P 20m 29 17 1 7.75
65-84years,n=279 B 26 13 6 8,21 «
85+ years, n=25 [IIEEETEsT 35 10 8,00
HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:
One-person household, n=337 IAEZo0n 26 21 14 A 7.4
Couple without children, n=305 [IIIF sz 28 16 4 B 8,27 «
Other adult household (only >18y), n=165 [IEEIR272my 33 15 8 7,77
Household with children, n=270 [IIEE220m 26 22 12 7.75
MOTHER TONGUE:
Official languages of Finland, =995 IRy 29 18 9 7.85
Foreign languages, =99 [Ty 16 24 13 IR .3 «
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Data: whole population

Satistaction with the different areas of one’s own life (4/6)
All respondents by background group

How satisfied are you at the moment with...2

Your physical health

TOTAL 2025, n=1094

GENDER:

Male, n=538

Female, n=556

AGE GROUP:

16-24 years, n=130

25-34 years, n=168

35-49 years, n=259

50-64 years, n=233

65-84 years, n=279

85+ years, n=25

HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:
One-person household, n=337
Couple without children, n=305
Other adult household (only >18 y), n=165
Household with children, n=270
MOTHER TONGUE:

Official languages of Finland, n=995
Foreign languages, n=99
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0% 20% 40%

L5 [ A 26

EE s 26
(3 B 25

[ 12 [
[ 7 [T 23

g a2 33

(4 e 18

[ 5 B2 28
(4 s 21

3 R O 21

B 2 24
H ¢ 30
7 31

BH s 26
B 2 21

22

28

23

30

6 m5 m4

60 %
24

23

25

28
24

22 14

26

27 11

23

Mean
80 % 100 %

15 IEEER 729

14 AR .33
15 IEEEE 724

19 10 ey .72
18 A 7.38

14 AN /.1

15 7.08
|9 | 3w
26 7,03

21 7,04
12 BEEE .33
BN 737
7,47

14 EEE 7,30
21 BENE 704

23 14
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Data: whole population

Satistaction with the different areas of one’s own life (5/6)
All respondents by background group

How satisfied are you at the moment with...2

Your mental health

TOTAL 2025, n=1094
GENDER:

Male, n=538
Female, n=556
AGE GROUP:

16-24 years, n=130
25-34 years, n=168
35-49 years, n=259
50-64 years, n=233
65-84 years, n=279

Mean

®10 9 8 7 ) 5 m4
0% 20% 40% 60 % 80 % 100 %
IEER2en— 25 15 10 7,93
14 [ 28 16 10 7,97
12 D 23 14 10 IEHE 789
IR 28 20 1 7,45
Bl s 24 17 23 7,43
Ea @ 3 28 22 1 7,61
¢ [ 24 15 6 8,15
T —— 24 8 4Hl 85

85+ years, n=25 VNSO ——— 20 8 9 853

HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:

One-person household, n=337 [ITse 26 15 10 7.82
Couple without children, n=305 Iy 25 13 8 8,24
Other adult household (only >18y), n=165 [IIIEZEEEz2smmm 22 20 10 7.85
Household with children, n=270 IRz 26 17 12 7.77

MOTHER TONGUE:
Official languages of Finland, n=995 I se 25 14 10 7.99
Foreign languages, n=99 N2 22 25 12 TN .35
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Data: whole population

Satistaction with the different areas of one’s own life (6/6)
All respondents by background group

How satisfied are you at the moment with...2

Your life overall

TOTAL 2025, n=1094

GENDER:

Male, n=538

Female, n=556

AGE GROUP:

16-24 years, n=130

25-34 years, n=168

35-49 years, n=259

50-64 years, n=233

65-84 years, n=279

85+ years, n=25

HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:
One-person household, n=337
Couple without children, n=305
Other adult household (only >18 y), n=165
Household with children, n=270
MOTHER TONGUE:

Official languages of Finland, n=995
Foreign languages, n=99
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10 m9 8 7 ) mS5

0% 20% 40% 60 % 80 %

e @ > 32 19

s 31 19

[ 12 [EE 24 26
(4 34 24
(5 Bk 35 22
[ 7 By 31 19
| 4 31

[ 4 44

4 e 28 24
s 34
Ao 35 20

31 22

32 19

L7 D A 24 25 16

m4

Mean

100 %

8 7.90

8 7.89
7 7,92

9 7,85
12 7,61
8 7,68
9 7.82
12 31 835
12 50 826

10 7,62
13 4 H 821

7 7,79
8 7.96

7 7,96
BEEE .39

Tt 1Tt 1
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Feeling hopetful about the future




Feeling hopeful about the future

« As anew question, the respondents were asked whether they were hopeful about the future.

+ People between the ages of 65 and 84 and people with children in their household felt the most hopeful about the future (hopeful at least
occasionally).

» Being hopeful about future was least common among people over the age of 85, people living in single-person households and native
speakers of foreign languages.

« People experiencing loneliness were hopeful about the future less often than those not experiencing loneliness.
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Data: whole population

Feeling hopeful about the future
All respondents by background group

How often do you feel hopeful when you think of the future?

B All the time  m Often

TOTAL 2025, n=1094

GENDER:

Male, n=538

Female, n=556

AGE GROUP:

16-24 years, n=130

25-34 years, n=168

35-49 years, n=259

50-64 years, n=233

65-84 years, n=279

85+ years, n=25

HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE:
One-person household, n=337
Couple without children, n=305
Other adult household (only >18 y), n=165
Household with children, n=270
MOTHER TONGUE:

Official languages of Finland, n=995
Foreign languages, n=99
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s 36

;| s 37
EEEso— 34

10 36
L 7 44
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o [ 32
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e s 38
A @ 3 36
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;| 33 36
TR s 36

Now and then Seldom ® Never

80 %

Don't
know

14 HE3
14 H3

13 A3

12 4
9 [3

12 H2
19 | 4 K]
13 2

29

21 3 K]
10 B4

13 3
9 EI

14 H2

100 %

All
the
time
+
Often

45 %

43 %
47 %

45 %
43 %
42 %
43 %
52 %
41 %

38 %
47 %
45 %
52 %

46 %
39 %
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Further information




Data: whole population

Confidence interval table
Confidence level 95%

% of the result NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS

20 40 60 80 100 140 180 220 260 300 400 500 600 800 1000 2000 3000 5000
5or 95 +13,2 +8,5 6,5 +5,5 +4,8 +3,9 +3,4 +3,1 +2,8 +2,6 +2,2 +2,0 +1,8 +1,5 +1,4 +1,0 +0,8 +0,6
10 or 90 14,9 +10,1 18,1 16,9 16,1 15,1 +4,5 4,1 13,7 +3,5 13,0 2,7 +2,4 2,1 +1,9 11,3 1,1 10,8
15 or 85 +16,3 +11,4 9,2 +8,0 +7,1 +6,0 +5,3 +4.,8 +4,4 +4,1 +3,5 +3,1 +2,9 +2,5 +2,2 +1,6 +1,3 +1,0
20 or 80 17,3 +12,4 +10,1 18,8 +7,9 16,6 +5,9 15,3 14,9 +4,5 13,9 £3,5 13,2 2,8 +2,5 11,8 1,4 +1,1
250r75 +18,2 +13,2 +10,8 +9,4 +8,4 +7,1 +6,3 +5,7 +5,3 +4,9 +4,2 +3,8 +3,5 +3,0 +2,7 +1,9 +1,6 +1,2
300r70 +18,9 +13,8 11,4 19,9 +8,9 17,5 16,7 16,0 15,5 +5,2 14,5 +4,0 13,7 13,2 +2,8 12,0 +1,6 +1,3
35 or 65 +19,4 +14,2 +11,8 +10,3 +9,2 +7,8 +6,9 +6,3 +5,8 +5,4 +4,7 +4,2 +3,8 +3,3 +3,0 +2,1 1,7 +1,3
40 or 60 +19,8 +14,6 +12,1 +10,5 19,4 18,0 7,1 16,4 15,9 +5,5 14,8 +4,3 43,9 13,4 +3,0 12,2 +1,8 +1,4
45 or 55 +20,0 +14,7 +12,2 +10,7 49,6 +8,1 +7,2 +6,5 +6,0 +5,6 +4,9 +4,3 +4,0 +3,4 +3,1 +2,2 +1,8 +1,4
50 20,1 +14,8 12,3 +10,7 +9,6 18,2 7,2 16,6 16,0 +5,6 4,9 4,4 +4,0 +3,5 +3,1 12,2 +1,8 +1,4

Example of how to interpret the table:

A total of 1,019 people answered the research question. Of these, 33 per cent agreed with it. Search the table for the number of respondents that
is closest to the number of respondents to the research question, and the percentage that is closest to the percentage of the research
question’s examined answer category. In the table, the number of respondents closest to the total number (1,019) is 1,000, and the number
closest to the percentage of 33 is the percentage 35. The confidence interval is at the intersection of the number of respondents (1,000) and the
percentage (35).

This means that the percentage of people agreeing with the statement is in the range of 33 + 3.0, i.e. 30—36 with a likelihood of 95 per cent.
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Thank you!

Jaakko Hyry

Jaakko.hyry2@veriangroup.com

: Powering decisions
verlan that shape the world.
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